

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 6301 of 2012

Anwar Hasain, son of Jumman Hasain, Bari Bazar, Dhobi Tola
Talab, Ward No.13, Chaibasa, P.O. and P.S. Chaibasa, District
West Singhbhum Petitioner(s)

-- Versus --

- 1.The State of Jharkhand
- 2.The Deputy Commissioner, West Singhbhum, at Chaibasa, PO
and PS Chaibasa, District West Singhbhum
- 3.The District Welfare Officer, West Sinbhghum, At Chaibasa,
PO and PS Chaibasa, District West Sinbhbhum
- 4.The Deputy Development Commissioner, West Singhbhum, At
Chaibasa, P.O. and P.S. Chaibasa, District West Singhbhum

..... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner(s) :- ----

For the Respondents :- Mr. Gaurang Jajodia, Advocate

7/20.04.2026 In spite of repeated calls, nobody has responded on
behalf of the petitioner, however, the learned counsel for the
respondent State is present.

2. This writ petition has been filed under Article 226 of the
Constitution of India for quashing of the order 04.02.2012 passed by
the District Welfare Officer, West Singhbhum (Respondent No.3) at
Chaibasa and for direction to allot Kiosk at Chaibasa.

3. This matter was listed before the Court on 29.11.2019
and on that day, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner
took time. Again time was taken on 13.12.2019 and further on
23.07.2025 and on that day, by way of last indulgence, time was
granted.

4. Today, on repeated calls, nobody has responded on
behalf of the petitioner which clearly suggest that the petitioner has
lost the interest in the mater, and as such, this writ petition is,
hereby, dismissed.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated : 20.04.2026

SI/